
Section 554.422  When Moves May be Made 

a)	Overdimension permit loads with dimensions equal to or less than 12 feet in width, 13 feet 6 inches in height, 115 feet in length that do not exceed practical maximum weights (see Section 554.604) are authorized to move between ½ hour before sunrise and ½ hour after sunset, 7 days a week.  Overdimension permit loads with dimensions greater than 12 feet in width, 13 feet 6 inches in height, 115 feet in length are authorized between ½ hour before sunrise and ½ hour after sunset, Monday through Friday, and from ½ hour before sunrise until noon, Saturday (unless specified otherwise on the provision sheet or permit). Overweight permit loads with legal dimensions are allowed 24 hour a day, 7 days a week movement.  

1)	Movements are restricted on specified holidays, beginning at noon the day preceding the holiday or the holiday weekend.  The specified holidays are:  New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day. 

2)	Movement shall not be made when the highway is covered with snow or ice or when visibility is unduly impaired by rain, snow, fog, smog or at anytime travel conditions are considered to be unsafe by the Illinois State Police.  Movements of house trailers over 12 feet wide is prohibited when wind gusts exceed 25 miles per hour. 

3)	Emergency and other special movements may be authorized for travel at any time if the need is justified.  Other special movements may include those that would be better accommodated during hours when it would be less disruptive to other traffic and movements that are of critical importance to industry due to the tight time constraints.  For example, repairs to the expressway system in Cook County are often done at night and on weekends. If equipment is required to do the work and there is no storage at the site, a permit may be issued authorizing travel to and from the jobsite during the hours of construction. 

4)	Movements exceeding the practical maximum size and weight limits may be restricted to a specified day and time. (See also Section 554.310(e) regarding violations.) 

5)	Movements exceeding 14 feet 6 inches in width and those movements that are to be accompanied by State Police or Department personnel are generally restricted to travel on days when the Permit Office is open. 

b)	Permit movements on State jurisdiction roads in Cook County are subject to the following additional restrictions. 

1)	Movement of loads exceeding practical maximum weights (see Section 554.604), 12 feet in width or 13 feet 6 inches in height are prohibited on the expressways in Cook County; except Interstate 55 north of exit 277, Interstate 57 south of US 6 (159th St.), and Interstate 290 north of toll road Interstate 294. 

2)	Travel times on State routes excluding those prohibited in subsection (b)(1) are as follows:  Overdimension permit loads with dimensions equal to or less than 12 feet in width, 13 feet 6 inches in height, 115 feet in length that do not exceed practical maximum weights (see Section 554.604) are authorized to move between ½ hour before sunrise and ½ hour after sunset, 7 days a week. Overdimension permit loads with dimensions greater than 12 feet in width, 13 feet 6 inches in height, 115 feet in length are authorized to move between ½ hour before sunrise and ½ hour after sunset, Monday through Friday, and from ½ hour before sunrise until noon, Saturday (unless specified otherwise on the provision sheet or permit). Overweight permit loads with legal dimensions are allowed 24 hour a day, seven days a week movement. Movements are further restricted on specific holidays and holiday weekends (see http://www.dot.il.gov/tpublic.html#truckers for details). 

3)	All permit related questions concerning roads under Cook County jurisdiction, excluding routes within the City of Chicago, should be directed to the Cook County Permit Office at 312/603-1670. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]c)	Permit movements on State jurisdiction roads in City of Chicago are subject to the following additional restrictions:

1)	Travel times on State routes in the City of Chicago are as follows:  Overdimension permit loads with dimensions equal to or less than 12 feet in width, 13 feet 6 inches in height, 115 feet in length that do not exceed practical maximum weights (see Section 554.604) are authorized to move between ½ hour before sunrise and ½ hour after sunset, 7 days a week.  Overdimension permit loads with dimensions greater than 12 feet in width, 13 feet 6 inches in height, 115 feet in length are authorized between ½ hour before sunrise and ½ hour after sunset, Monday through Friday, and from ½ hour before sunrise until noon, Saturday (unless specified otherwise on the provision sheet or permit).  Overweight permit loads with legal dimensions are allowed 24 hours a day, 7 days a week movement.  Movements are further restricted on specific holidays and holiday weekends (see http://www.dot.il.gov/tpublic.html#truckers for details). 

2)	For permits and travel time restrictions on all routes under the City of Chicago's jurisdiction, including roads within the Central Business District from Cermak Rd. (2200 S) to the south, Division St. (1200 N) to the north, Halsted St. (800 W) to the West and Lake Michigan to the east, contact the City of Chicago at 312/744-4696.

3)	All permit related questions concerning roads under the City of Chicago's jurisdiction should be directed to the City of Chicago Permit Office at 312/744-4696.

(Source:  Amended at 36 Ill. Reg. 13254, effective August 1, 2012)
